

No. 23-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEFFREY LAYDON ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Petitioner,

v.

COOPERATIEVE RABOBANK U.A., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Vincent Briganti
Margaret Maclean
LOWEY DANNENBERG,
P.C.
44 South Broadway
Suite 1100
White Plains, NY 10601

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN, RUSSELL &
WOOFER LLC
1701 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 240-8433
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....1
OPINIONS BELOW1
JURISDICTION1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS1
INTRODUCTION.....2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE4
I. Legal Background4
II. Factual And Procedural History.....8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 13
I. The Circuits Are Divided.15
II. The Question Presented Is Important And The
Continuing Division Intolerable.20
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong25
IV. This Case Provides An Ideal Vehicle.....30
V. At The Very Least The Court Should Call For
The Views Of The Solicitor General Or GVR In
Light Of *Abitron*.33
CONCLUSION34
APPENDIX
Appendix A, Court of Appeals Decision (Amended)
(Dec. 8, 2022) 1a

Appendix B, Court of Appeals Decision (Oct. 18, 2022).....	27a
Appendix C, District Court Decision (Aug. 27, 2020).....	55a
Appendix D, District Court Decision (March 31, 2015).....	62a
Appendix E, District Court Decision (Mar. 28, 2014).....	79a
Appendix F, Order Denying Rehearing (Feb, 24, 2023)	111a
Appendix G, Relevant Statutory Provisions	113a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 21-1043, slip op. (June 29, 2023).....	2, 5, 13, 21, 26, 33
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)	19, 20
<i>Adhikari v. Kellog, Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 184 (5th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Hardin</i> , 452 F.2d 1154 (8th Cir. 1971).....	23
<i>Cavello Bay Reinsurance Ltd. v. Shubin Stein</i> , 986 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2021).....	15, 16
<i>CFTC v. Am. Metals Exch. Corp.</i> , 991 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1993)	21
<i>CFTC v. Baragosh</i> , 278 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>CFTC v. Monex Credit Co.</i> , 931 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	7
<i>Dennis v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 122 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	24
<i>Greenwood v. Dittmer</i> , 776 F.2d 785 (8th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Harry v. Total Gas & Power N.A., Inc.</i> , 889 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2018)	33
<i>In re London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litig.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 885 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	24

<i>In re: London Silver Fixing, Ltd., Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 1:14-MC-0257302573-VEC, slip op. (S.D.N.Y May 22, 2023).	30
<i>In re Platinum and Palladium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 61 F.4th 242 (2d Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	21
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank, Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	2-7, 14-17, 19, 20, 22-30
<i>Parkcentral Global Hub Ltd. v. Porsche Automobile. Holdings SE</i> , 763 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2014).....	6, 8, 14, 15, 17, 20, 22, 28-31
<i>Prime International Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019)...	8, 15, 16, 30, 32
<i>Quail Cruise Ship Mgmt. Ltd. v. Agencia de Giagens CVS Tur Limitada</i> , 645 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2011)	17, 20
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. Eur. Cmty.</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2019).....	4, 5, 7, 14, 16, 18, 26, 33
<i>Schwab Short-Term Bond Market Fund v. Lloyds Banking Group PLC</i> , 22 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2021).....	33
<i>SEC v. Marrone</i> , 997 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2021)	17, 19, 20
<i>Spanski Enterprises, Inc. v. Telewizja Polska, S.A.</i> , 883 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	17, 18

<i>Stoyas v. Toshiba Corp.</i> , 896 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 31, 33
<i>United States v. Elbaz</i> , 52 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 991 F.3d 552 (4th Cir. 2021).....	5
<i>United States v. Hussain</i> , 972 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 70 F.4th 219 (2023)	18, 19
<i>WesternGeco LLC v. Ion Geophysical Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018).....	5, 7, 14, 16, 26, 27, 33
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 1 <i>et seq.</i>	7
7 U.S.C. § 1a(9)	11
7 U.S.C. § 6	7
7 U.S.C. § 6b(a)	7
7 U.S.C. § 6b(a)(2)(B).....	32
7 U.S.C. § 6c(a)	8
7 U.S.C. § 7b-1(a).....	32
7 U.S.C. § 25(a)(1).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Other Authorities

Br. Amicus Curiae U.S. CFTC Supp. Reh'g., <i>Laydon v. Cooperative Rabobank U.A.</i> , No. 20-3626 (Nov. 29, 2022) (Second Cir. Docket No. 383).....	12, 13, 16, 30
Br. U.S. as Amicus, <i>Toshiba Corp. v.</i> <i>Automotive Indus. Pension Tr. Fund</i> , No. 18-486	3, 16
Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action</i> <i>Filings: 2022 Year in Review</i>	23
TRAC Reports, <i>Securities and Commodities</i> <i>Exchange Litigation Reaches All-Time High</i> <i>in September 2020</i>	24
